Agenda ltem: 3 F 7
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

N U Y M) o Al S0 S B B v s oy vl i A S N P PO PSS Y o A0S SN . S S A s oy o AN AN I VU AV 440 Wt S S oo S e o ALY WA S S N R PR 70 A Mt ot . S e e S
S T T i ETETS i b i Bl A Mt S B R WA, PP o o M M i S S vt Po Pt e o A PRl HEPY SN WY PPV S Sl M UV, S S WA e ol M S N N P VP S o M et G, T il ool M i LA o e e

Meeting Date: July 8, 2025 [X} Consent [ ] Regular
[1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports

o e s s s s sl Al LIPS VPP PP RV P PP S AP Sy el I B RO S S e o v vl A A PR PP YRV S S A ST e P v v v s ) PSPV PP R S St s St i a0 S S OO e e o ot i e Y
T S Ty e i e S S At s FoTD Ft o P o oo EerS AL i A P R P PP P PR i il S M B Pt o P M Ml AL AU PSSP P P e e W i iy o o oo oo e A APV PP W Py o g s e s o o s

|. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 21 fo Amendment
No. 1 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with Suffolk Construction
Company Inc. (Suffolk) for CM at Risk Services, decreasing the contract amount by $263,427.87 and
extending the project duration by 280 calendar days for the Concourse B Expansion Package 1 at
the Palm Beach Internationa! Airport (PBI).

Summary: On June 15, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the Contract
(R2021-0843) with Suffolk for CM at Risk Services for the Concourse B Expansion Project (Project)
at PBL. Services under the Contract are provided on a task/work order basis and are approved in
accordance with PPM CW-F-050. The Project is being constructed in three (3) phases. On February
7, 2023, BCC approved Amendment No. 1 for Phase 1 of the Project (Phase 1 Project) (R2023-0217)
in the amount of $12,398,676 with a project duration of 368 calendar days and provided for the
expansion of restroom facilities and construction of new concession space between Gates B5 and
B7. Change Order No. 1 through Change Order No. 20 to the Phase 1 Project increased the contract
amount by $2,398,702.56, extended the project duration by 190 calendar days, and provided for
services associated primarily with unforeseen conditions, including abatement of certain materials,
addition of a lift station to resolve utility conflicts, and changes to a temporary kitchen to maintain food
service during construction. Change Order No. 21 provides for a decrease in the contract amount for
the Phase 1 Project by $263,427.87 for a total contract amount of $14,533,950.69 and extends the
project duration by 280 days for a total project duration for the Phase 1 Project of 838 calendar days.
Change Order 21 includes final contract adjustments for the Phase 1 Project and payment for various
items, including, but not limited to, work related to unforeseen conditions relating to finishes, framing,
and fire suppression systems; work necessitated by errors in design of restroom details; and
temporary repairs. Change Order No. 21 also provides for removal of electrical installation scope due
to delays in the delivery of electrical equipment, which will be completed in the final phase of the
Project to allow closeout of the Phase 1 Project. Since the Phase 1 Project is substantially complete,
line item underruns are being fransferred to construction contingency to fund the remaining change
order requests within Change Order 21. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 20%
was established for the Contract. DBE participation for Change Order No. 21 is 0%. DBE participation
for this Contract to date, including Change Order 21, is 9.7%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The full Project will provide for the construction of approximately
56,000 square feet of additional space at the end of Concourse B, including expansion of concession,
passenger seating and restroom spaces, improvement of aircraft parking apron, construction of
infrastructure to support two (2) additional passenger boarding bridges, extension of existing building
systems and an overall refresh of the concourse.

Attachments:
1. Change Order No. 21 to Amendment No. 1 to CM at Risk Contract/Suffolk — (3 originals)
w/Contract History
2. DBE Goal Information
K .
Recommended By: % G/ é/ 2G5

Department Director Date
Lo [/
Approved By: ' M % é/ 7%’/
ﬁstam Cou@ministrator /ﬂ;ké




II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 027 2028 2029
Capital Expenditures ($263.428)
Operating Costs

External Revenues {Grants)
Program Income (County)
in-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($263,428)

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X No
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes X No
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes X No

Budget Account No: Fund _4111 Department _121 _ Unit __A394-445 Object 6504/6505

Reporting Category
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
This item provides for a decrease in Phase 1 Project in the amount of $263,427.87; however,
the funds will remain in the Concourse B Expansion Project until substantial completion to fund
any additional unanticipated costs associated with the remainder of the Project.

Grant and PFC reimbursements will be determined as invoices are received.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review}{

. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

(}Pf\vm Clalaoys %ﬂ/ %/l{% (f’/ /?5

3 GohS OFMB Contract Dev. a Control 7 & &ufes
N B

B. Legal Sufficiency:

(rns “ Mologad _ o-12-25

Assistant County’Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Change Order No. 21 to Amendment No. 1 to Change Order No. 21

Project No. PB 20-11 - Work Order SCC-01 WO# SCC-01
Package 1: Concourse B Expansion with Suffolk
Construction Company

Attachment Ng. 1:

hange Orde ,21t0 A ent No.l t t Risk Contract with Suffolk (3 Originals
with Contract History




Docusign Envelope ID: 14BADFB8-7290-4D65-899B-4202C830D70DE

CHANGE
ORDER
¢ Owner Initiate < Quantity Overruns/Underruns
X Differing Site Conditions <] Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
M Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 'l A. Reimbursable [_] B. Non-Reimbursable
X Errors/Omissions/In Design 1 Other
PROJECT: Concourse B Expansion at CHANGE ORDER NO: Twenty one {21)
Palm Beach International Airport (PB!) COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB20-11
WO SCC-01 Package 1 CONTRACT DATE: June 15, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. R2021-0843 Contract
WO SCC-01: NTP 2/13/2023 R-2023-0217
DISTRICT # Countywide

TO: Suffolk Construction Company
426 Clematis Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for 34 Change Orders Request (COR) as submitted by Suffolk
Construction Company. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2 Summaries
along with a description of the individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation.

Total Change in Contract Amount ... e ($263,427.87)

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Criginal Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Was ... $12,398,676.00
Net change by previous Change Orders.. ... ..o $2,398,702.56
The GMP prior to this Change Order ... e $14,797,378.56
The GMP will be decreased by this Change Order ... e ($263,427.87)
The new GMP including Change Orderwill De ........ccc.ooin i, $14,533,950.69
The Time to complete this Work will be increased by .............cccoo oo 280 Calendar days
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is.............cooooiiiricie April 30, 2025
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is.........ccoovni May 30, 2025

RS&H Suffolk Construction Company PBC Bd Of County Commissioners|

Engineer Contractor Owners

3125 W Commercial Blvd, Suite 130 426 Clematis Street PO Box 21228

Fort Lauderdale FL. 33609 West Paim Beach, FL 33401 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229

Name and Title: ... Keith Couch .

Aaron Jackson, Name and Title: Name and Title:

Project Manager General Manager

Signaturf‘;“ﬁmz = Signature D“j“““‘, Signature

Date: 4/25/2025 Date: 4/2572025 Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
Attest: Joseph Abruzzo Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk of the Circuit Court and Conditions Sufficiency
& Comptroller

B BV:@"@/&”{Q" By: 5}% %4{“ /

Deputy Clerk irector of Airparts County Afforney




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT:
PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR:
GONERACT:

PALM BEACH INTERNATIGNAL AIRPORT (PBI}
PB 20-ff WO SCC 01: CONCOURSE B Expansion Package 1 at PBI

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK)
RESOLUTION NG: R2021-0843 (CONTRACT): WO SCC 0F: R2023-2017;NTP 214/2023

EXHIBIT 2 CHANGE ORDER NO 21: SUMMARY

Exlsting Pay Hems
TR i N i
Hold Transfer Glazing Funds To Contingency Release of glazing hofd - transfer funds 1o contingency
21.001 oty Canlingency Transter Fram Glazing K3 T BEETLO0 EALTLO0
i Construction Contingency LS 1.00 $4,071.00 $4£71.00
Subtotal &uu
Condingency Add - Release Of Division 1 Unused [Collect &l unused funds ja Division 1 and transfer to contingency
21002 PCO-188 - CE- Funds To The Censtructien Contingency
) 220 Division 1 LS 1.08 {$80,432.80) {$80,432.80}
Construction Contingency LS 1.00 $80,432.80 $80,432.80
Subtotal $0.00
Contingenty Add - Release Of Division 98 Unused : }Collect ail unused funds In Divisicn 98 and (ransfer o contingency
21003 PCO-189- CE- Funds To The Construction Contingency
' 221 Division 98 LS 1.00 (57,154.53) ($7,154.63})
Canstruction Contingency LS 1.08 $7,164.53 $7,154.53
Subtotal $0.00
New Pay ltems
Field Bulietin 12 Temp Hitchen Plurhing Changes : tFleld Bulletin 012 Temporary Kilchen Plumbing Changes inciuging rework of
compleled piping.
Liberty Ls 1.00 $754.60 $754,00
RCR Plumbing Ls 1.00 $15,863.50 $16,563.90
COR-25R1 - General Liability } Ls 1.00 $167.18 $167.18
24.004 PCO-52 - CE- naral Liability insurance . f .
72, FBO12 Payment and Perforrance Bonds LS 1.00 $i13.68 $113.68
Canstruction Manager Fee Ls 1.00 $376.18 $376.15
Builder's Risk Insurance Ls 1.00 $344.32 $344.39
Subtatal $17,719.30
. FB-003: Permit Revisions included P401. The revision biack for FB-003
;'e:i::_‘:i::: n:_' - :&’:ﬂﬁs:gﬁ::ﬁ:;‘;dmmai was noled as "Permit Revisions" daled "(H/26/23" as was sheel Revision
i eing PRll/i2. This change added domestic waler kne splitters in the Men's and
RCR Plumbing LS 1.00 $1,852.68 $1,952.68 Ml \Vomen's Resiroom. This PCO Ihcludes addad splitters and addifianal
ipit t h 3
COR-59 - PCO- General Liabiity Insurance s 1.00 519.6 $19.53 piping assoctated wilh this change
21.005 122 - CE-10, FB
003 Payment and Performance Bonds 5 1.00 $13.28 $13.28
Cansiruction Manager Fee i8 1.00 $43,54 $43.94
Buiider's Risk Insurance 18 1.00 $40.23 $40.23
Subtotal $2,069.68

Page 1 of 14




PROJECT INFORMATION
AIRPORT:
PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR:
CONTRACT:

PALM BEAGH INTERKATIONAL AIRPORT {PBI}
PB 20.11 WO SCC 01: CONCOURSE B Expranslon Package 1 at PBI

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (SUFFOLK})
RESCLUTION NO: R2021-0843 (CONTRACT): WO SCC 01: R2023-2017;NTP 2/14/2023

EXHIBIT 2 CHANGE ORDER NO 21: SUMMARY

This PCO regards; add’uian.al costs Em:ur.red refated ln.drywall ceiling
RFI 069 and RF1 125 Concourse interlor A3 type " by
Light Fixtures - nstailation Size Conflict demoiition to‘ allow for installation of new Jimx_locatinns and condud,
p of access panels and framing 1o install new access panels, fire
Appiegale Ls 1.00 $32,375.85 $32 375,85 afarm demo and relocation performed by WSA, finishing drywall for fire
alarm work, and paiching to accommedate the A3 fHight fidures in
Daveo Ls 190 $2.652.00 $2,552.00 scrordance wih RF3a #0685 and #126. This work was performed
{avce LS 1.00 %4,320.00 $4,320.00 intermittently between February 19th, 2024 and July 2nd, 2024 by Liberty
Daveo s 100 $7.715.00 $7.715.00 “1Builds, belween Aprit 23rd, 2024 and October 28th, 2024 by DAVCO/WSA,
— . and between August 4th, 2024 and November 18th, 2024 by Applegale
Daveo Ls 1.00 §524.00 $624.00 Inteslors. This PCO dees not include costs for painting of demo/patch areas -
Liberly COR 58 [§:3 1.00 $1,248.00 $1,248.00 this work Is incorporated under package 2A.
CORTI - PEO- Liberly CCR 76 Ls 1.00 $8.736.,00 $6,736.00
21.006 54 - CE-75, RFls Liberly CORSE Ls 1.00 $16,296.00 $16,296.00
069 & 125 Liberly COR 91 Ls 1.00 $479.28 3479.26
Uiberty COR 98 Ls 1.00 $17,856.80 $17,856.00
Liberty COR 102 Ls 1.00 $620.84 552884
Liberty CGR 105 Ls 140 $1,756.08 $1,756.06
Ganeral Liability iInsurance Ls 1.00 $944.87 $944.87
Payment and Performance Bonds LS 1.80 $542.51 $642.51
Censiruction Manager Fee Ls 100 $2,126.96 $2,125.96
Bullder's Risk insurance Ls 100 $1,048.43 $1,946.43
Subtotal $100,146.78
Missed Scope Pr it Of FRP In Temp = Construgtion Cor y Use for procurement of FRP in Temp Kitchen -
Kitchen - lunbought / missed scope of work in Acousti award of fnishes.
COR-94 - PCO- Acousti is 1.00 $6,797.00 $6,797.00 o
2007 42 - CE79
Construction Contingency is 1.00 (58,797.00) (85, 797.00)
|Subtotal $0.00
Additlonal Bollards Per RF1-017 RFI-017 added (2} baiiards at coiling doer adjacent to BB-05, (2} al PBB-
07, and (1} at PBB-04, RFI-017 also required additional demo of {2} bollards}
TWS - REHT , LS 1.00 $1.573.01 $1.673.01 at PEE-07, (2) boliards al cofling door adjacent ts PBB-05, {2) bollards at
TWS - RF-17 LS 1.00 $2,166.10 $2,156.10 PBBR-05, and (1) at PEB-04.
Smith Ls 1.00 $6,184.56 $6,184.56
COR-50 - PCO- MTD LS 1.00 $4,150.00 $1,150.00
21.008 47 - CE-B3, RFl
017 General Liability Insurance L3 1.00 $111.64 $111.64
Paymeni and Performance Bonds LS 1.00 $75.91 $75.91
Construclion Manager Fee LS 1.08 $251.18 $251.18
Builder's Risk Insurance LS 1.00 $229.97 §229.97
Subtotal $11,832.37

Page 2 of 14



PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT {PBI}
PROJECT: PB 20-11 WO SCC 0: CONCOURSE B Expansion Package 1 at PB}
CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK)
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R2021.0843 {CONTRACT): WO SCC 04: R2023.2017;NTP 214/2023
Fleld Eulielln.‘ln Fleld Bulfelin 16 - Beltard foundalion size increase from ' - 18 A.dded
" ‘Sharps Disposals In Restreoms and Davee Turnover Exit Signs/CRICCTV
COR-22r2 - Daveo L8 100 $87,015.00} (87,016.00) far Door B211 For Owner Instaliation.
21.008 PCC-46rt - CF- Smith Ls 1.00 $3,295.46 $3,206.46
69,7810 Lotspeich Ls 1.00 $1,935.00 $1,9365.00
131,785.54}
Jet Bridge BS Condensate and Ground Wire Raiccalion of PBB-05 condensate line and grounding wire to avoid new
Relocatlon foundations
Davea Ls 1.06 $6512.00 $612.00
RCR Plumbing Ls 1.00 $3,417.88 $3.417.88
24,040 COR-95 - PCO- Gensral Liability insurance Ls 1.00 $40.30 £4C.20
161- CE-138 Payment and Perfarmance Bonds LS +.60 $27.40 $27.40
Construction Manager Fee LS 1.00 $90.67 $90,67
Builder's Risk Insurance LS 1.60 $83.02 $83.02
Subtotal $4.274.27
Printing Costs For Fletd Use And Permit Set Fleld ; [Field Bulielins 7-17 blue printing cosis for permit sel and site use.
Bulletins 7-17
General Cenditions - Printing Costs LS 1.00 $690.16 $620.15
Ganeral Liability Insurance LS 1.00 $6.50 $6.90
21.011 COR-89 - PCO-
. 154 - CE-147 Paymeni and Performance Bonds Ls 1.00 $4.60 $4.69
Canstruction Mahager Fes Ls 1.00 $16.53 §16.52
Builder's Risk Insurance LS 1.80 $15.22 51422
{Subtotal 373150
Centingency Use Missed Seope - Bollards : (blonslrut:llun G Use for procurament of boltards - discrepancy
etwoen plans.
21.012 COR-48- PCO- Smilh L8 1,00 $8,376.18 $6,376.16
: 100 - CE-180
Construction Contingency i5 1.00 {36,378.15) {$8,276.16)
$0.00
Gontingancy Use Preinitin Time Fer Ovartime For : 32:: :\zan;iwx:ri Aol bou t::ai:zubunntrajﬂ o s ot
COR-85 Door / Hardware Instaltation During Evening Hours ' g g )
21.013 PCO14% - CE- Lotspeich Div 8 Doors LS 1.00 $980.00 $98G.00
183 Constuction Gonlingency LS 1.00 13980.00) (5980.00)
Subtota) $0.00

Page 3 of 14



PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INFERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PB1)

PROJECT: PB 20-11 WO SCC 01; CONCOURSE B Expanslon Package  at PBI

CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (SUFFOLK}

CONTRACT; RESOLUTION NO: R2021-0843 {CONTRACT): WD SCC 01: R2023-2017;NTP 2114/2023

EXHIBIT 2 CHANGE ORDER NO 21: SUMMARY

&3 Signage changes made on submitial during the review process increased
Hrade contract scope.

Signage Changes

Signarama - Added [n Submittals Lg 1.08 $4,709.63 $4,709.63

I - Added In i LS 1.08 $2,310.00 $2,310.00
g - Added In i Ls 1.0 $498.74 $408.74

21,014 COR-96 - PCO- Signarama - Temp Flag Sign Ls 1.00 $784.70 $78470 o

132 - CE-172 Ganeral Liabifity insurance LS 1.00 $83.03 583.03
Payment and Perfarmance Boands Ls 1.00 $56.46 $56.46
Constrction Manager Fes L8 1.00 $186.82 $186.82
Builder's Risk Insurance 18 1.80 §171.04 $171.04

Subtotal $8,800.42

- }Gonsiruction Confingency Use for painling crosswalks al tug tunnal, missed

Contingency Use Missed Buyout Traffic Striping &
scope duting buyeul. Gate B5 sinping refresh was due to delayed lurnover

COR-G7 - PCO- Cleaning Of B6 Striping

21.018 158 CE-186 Robeits Traffic LS 1.00 $4,900.00 $4,900.00 0 s 10f B5 bridge for use - B bridge and apron were finalized bul the gale was
C icn Contingency Ls 1.00 $4,900,00) {34,800.00) rot i use for several weeks due to missing parts on the PBB, with 1his there
Subtotal ‘?,;,‘.’0 i Jwere Owner vendors warking on the bridge and the striping was driven on -

: | Seuthwest Aidlines requested addifion of Bogie Box at Gate B5 where they
* |previousty requastad 1o not include Bogie Box strping.

Fleld Bultetin £B-25 Bogie Box Added At BS -
Surveying and Striping,

Reberts Traffic LE 1.0G $5.700.00 $5,700.00
COR-98 - PCO- Brown And Phillips LS 1.0¢ $820.00 $820.00
21.016 464 - CE-199, General Liability Insurance LS 1.08 $65.20 $65.20 [}
F& 25 Payment and Performance Bonds LS 1.0¢ $44.34 $44.34
Conslruction Manager Fee LS 1.00 5146.70 $146.70
Builder's Risk | LS 1.00 $134.21 $1 34.31_
Subtotal $6,910.55

Decktight Scope Changas Temp WP At NOA Wall, Roof Curb/Parapet
- Fransition Gld Roof To New Roof Temp Roofing During Curb DEMG /
Framing

Contingency Use Additional Exterior Temyp Wall
Waterproofing and Temp Rocfing

21017 cg';’f’i;gao' Deckiight L8 1.00 $17,502.75 $17,502.75 0
Construction Centingency s 1.00 (317,502.75) {$17,502.75)
Subtotal $0.00
amesen e ot i ot e e s o e i s
Homestead - Credit Rebar CE-99 s +.00 {$6,500.00} ($6,500.00} .
Homeslead - Saw / Seal CE-128 8 1.00 $50,600,00 $50,000.00
COR-101 - Homestead - Scope Reduction CE-128 5 1.00 ($13,650.00} ($13,850.00%
21.018 PCD157 - GEs Homestead - Scope Reduction CE-128 is 1.00 154, 500.00) 184,500.50) o
S9/1281176 Homestead - Credit Tug Drive CE-175 Ls 1.00 {$81,032.13} ($81,032.13}
Homestead - Joint Sealanis CE-175 LS 1.00 $40,950.00 %40,950.00
Construclion Centingency Ls 1.00 $14,732.13 $14,732.13
Subtotal $0.00

Page 4 of 14



PROJECT INFORMATION
AIRPORT:
PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR:
CONTRACT:

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT {(PBR
PB 20-11 WD SCC 01: CONCCURSE B Expansion Package 1 at PBI

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY [SUFFOLK)

RESOLUTION NO: R2021-0843 {CONTRACT): WO SCC 01: R2023-2017NTP 2/14/2023

EXHIBIT 2 CHANGE ORDER NO 21: SUMMARY

N - — RF1-145 Jarflor Ciosel CB-205 {auleide limils of canstruction) Between New
RF1-445 - Patch and Paint Refrosh Finishes Restrooms - Adtfitional Costs To Remove Equipmenl / Fixkures On Walls
MTE Painling L8 1.00 $2,475.00 $2,475.00 and Paiching Of Walls.
Applegale s 1.00 $1,350.06 $1,350.00
COR-103 - PCO
24.019 163 - CE80, General Liabifly Insurance L5 1.00 §38.25 $38.25
RFK-145 Payment and Performance Bonds LS 1.00 $26.01 $26.01
Conslruction Manager Fee Ls 1.00 $B6.08 $86.06
Builder's Risk Insurance Ls 1.00 $78.80 $75.80
Subtotal $4,064.12
Contingency Use Change Signage Award From Change of subcontractor to replace Magee Signs with Signarama.
Magee Signs Ta Signarama
COR-105 - PCO Signarama Ls 1.00 $1,786,90 $1,786.90
n.020 80 - CE-120
el Construction Contingency Ls 1.00 {$1,785.90) {$1,785.90)
[Sublotal $0.00
) Where metal paneis on new fon for new
C - - F
ontlngen;‘zt;s;anﬂ:ll 1,‘1““’&‘:: tias’sxfm Watls terminale at the existing concourse exterfor walf the inlerface detail on plan
- s ¢idl nof represent the exact and final condition. This interface was nol
Walker Conslruction LS 1.00 $6,347.87 $6,347.87 bought with any subconiractor.
COR-106 - PCOY General Liablily surance LS 1.00 $63.48 $63.48
21.021 170 - CE-153,
RFI-144 Paymeni ang Performance Bonds Ls 1.00 $43.17 $43.17
Constrection Manager Fee LS 1.00 $142.83 $142.83
Builder's Risk insurance LS 1.00 $130.77 313077
Subtotal $6,728.12
Continency Use - Cast Stone Additional Mockups : {AddHicnal cast stene mockups required far approval but not inclizded in Twin
For Approval Slone's intial award. Also inclusion of seafant insiaiation at restroom
Twin Sione 2] 1.00 $1,320.00 $1,320.00 countertops.
0 COR-107 - PCO.
21022 162 - CE-200 Twin: Slone [ 1.00 $300.00 $300.00
Construction Contingency 5 1.00 {51,620.00} (31,620.00)
Subtotal $0.00
Field Bulletin FB-24 {2} Added Access Control Two additionat access control doors requested by PBIA Securily at the
Doors Auxiliary Supporl Room and the Roof Access Ladder vestibule.
$otspeich Doors £S5 1.00 $3,485.00 $3,486.00
Twin Stone ] 1.0G $330.00 $330,00
Dayco X 1.00 $16,236.00 $16,236.00
21,023 031':‘123 " ':CO Applegate L 1.00 §1.710.00 $1,710.00
- - CE-81, MTD Painiin T .00 $1.056.00 $1.056.00
FB-04 2
SGeneral Liabifty Insurance 1S 1.00 $228 18 $228.13
Paymenl and Perfarmance Bonds LS 1.00 $165.16 165,16
< Manager Fee LS 1.00 §513.41 513.41
Builder's Risk Insurance 15 1.00 $470.06 470.05
pm—
Subtotal 524|184.BD

Page 5 of 14



PROJECT INFORMATION

ARPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PBH
PROJECT: P8 20-11 WO SCC 0: CONCOURSE B Expansion Packape  at PBI
CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK}
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R202£-0843 {CONTRACT): WO SCC 01: R2023-2017;NTP 211412023
IReplace sidawak al building behind PEB-05
21.024 CST'-‘;J%QE' raic Liberty = 1.00 $567.85 $567.56
il Construstion Contingency LS 1.00 ($557.88) (5567 86)
Subtotal $0.00
Contingency Use and Scope Change For Painting Painling of fevel interior sida of exterior wall at employee break room below
At Level1 the corridor between the new restrooms where the fire phone junclion box in
MTD - CE-203.1 LS 4.00 $1,826.00 $1,626.00 wail had 10 be accessed when relocaled in order to pull new wires - full
" " tength of wall was painled. Painting of level 1 corridar afler general
Consiruction Conlingency LS 1.40 i%1,826.00} (%1,826.00) construction nicks and dings were patched.
COR-110 - PCO MTD - CE-203 L8 1.00 $1,826.00 $1,826.00
21.025 168 - CEs 203 General Liablity fsurance Ls 1.00 §18.25 $18.25
and 203.1
Payment and Performance Bonds s 1.00 512,42 $12.42
Construction Manager Fee Ls 1.00 $41.08 $41.08
Buiider's Risk Insurance Ls 1.00 $37.62 $37.62
{Subtotal $1,935.39
Added chase wall to accommodate plumbing supply, waste, eleciricai circuit
RFI-123 Add Ch: Wall F ter Fountaln At
Mechanicat cha:zecszaonéi:::i::io:‘; ;:n and blocking In frent of existing shafl walf. MEP's for the water fountain
coukd nal be bullt inside the shafl wall. Chanse wall was added full {engih of
Libarty LS .06 §1,034.49 $1,034.49 wall beiween the fwo new restrooms to keep the full wall on plane.
CORA1 - PCO. Acoust LS 1.00 $1.424.00 $1,424.00
2t.028 1286 - CE-13¢, General Liability Insurance LS .00 $24.58 $24.58
RF-123 Paymaent and Performance Bonds 1.8 1.00 $16.72 $16.72
Consiruction Manager Fae LS .00 $65.52 $55.32
Bullder's Risk Insurance LS 1.0 $50.64 $50.64
f Subtotal $2,605.75
Centingency Use Missed Buyout Static Dissipative - {Missed buyout of SDT1 stalic dissipative lile in coma room
Tle n Com Room
COR-76 - PCO- acp is 1.00 $7,730.51 $7.730.51
n.027 43 - CE-80
e Gonsfruction Centingency is 1.00 (37.730.50) {$7,730.51}
Subtotal $0.00
Gontingency Use To For Additional Femporary TaM work ta remove porary upright sprinkl ge in front of ihe 2nd
Work Fire Sprinklers ;| Roar kathroorms and Install a new sprinkler in the hard #d ceiling. This work
21.028 COR-83 - PCO- Farrer Irwin Ls 1.00 $3,710.00 $3,416.00 :: lis funded utilizing the construction centingency.
¥27- CRigs Construation Centingency L8 1.00 (63.110.00) 153,110.00)
Subtotal $0.00

Page 6 of 14




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PAELM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PB))
PROJECT: PB 20.11 WO SCC (: CONCOURSE B Expansion Package 1 at PBI
CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUGTION COMPANY (SUFFOLK)
CONTRACT: RESCLUTIGN NO: R2021-3843 (CONTRACT): WO SCC 0f: R2023-2017;NTP 211412023
= ' ' mal ssope dus o Flald ballatin 08 and RFls 46, 55, 63, 55, 66:
Field Bulletin 003 and RFls 46, 55, 63, 85, 66 MBurger King Overhead Coiting Door demolition f removal, Temp Kilchen
Liberty LS 1.00 $15,013.67 $15,013.67 M partition revised walt layout work, Fire Sprinkler relocations to accommodate
changes, added corner guards, Temp kitchen rework eleclrical for changes,
ERAG 8 10 $6.160.00 $6.160.00 drywall soffit change drywall work, patch: Fioor drain tocation thal was
Acoust is 1.00 $15,673.30 $15,623.30 relccated, framing above ceiling 1o actommedale exisling MEPs as outlined
COR-19R3 - Lotspeich Division 10 L5 1.00 $1,850.00 $1,890.00 in RFis.
PCO-41- CEs Farmer & Iwin is 1.00 $8,363.00 $8,363.00
44 /45148750
2029 195 8107, FB RCR Plumbing L5 1.00 $3,201.87 $8,201.87 ¢
09, RFls 46, &5, Davco 8 1.00 $490.00 $4g0.00
63, 65, 66 P
General Liability Insurance 5 1.00 3550.86 $590.86
Payment and Perormance Bonds LS 1.00 $401.24 $401.34
Caonsiruclion Manager Fee LS 1.00 $1,254.19 $1,264.19
Builders Risk Insurance LS 1.00 $1,220.75 $1,220.75
Suhtotal $59,208.93
Field Bulletls 08 RFI-32 & RFI-32.1 Demolition Mkiald Bufletin 08 PEB tie down anchor changes increasing division 5 costs,
Lintits north Bumpout il additional demolition: requiring demolition in Starbucks, Exterior temp wall
TWE LS 1.00 $8,462.00 $8,462.00 changes and interior wall work at Starbucks
Acoustt LS 1.00 £3,725.00 $3,725.00
COR-21 - PCO- Liberty L5 1,00 $3,930.00 $3,930.00
26,030 31- CE-38, FB- - o
. 8, RFls 32 & General Liabllity Insurance Ls +.00 $161.17 $181.17
324 Paymant and Performance Bonds LS 1.00 $109.60 $109.60
Construction Manager Fee LS 1.00 $362.63 $362.63
Beillder's Risk Insurance LS 1,00 $332.01 $332,01
Subtotal $17,082.41
Field Bulletin 11 Light Fixture Changes And ield Builetin 11 add two light fixture type L4 in Auxiliary Support Room and
| Structural Stael Changes : |add 2 50a circulls for Temp Kitchen Turbo Chefs, structural steel changes
TWS L 1.00 $3,475.00 §3,475.00
Davco Ls 1.06 $23,073.00 $23,073.00
COR-24 - PCO-
21.031 62 . CE-70, FB General Liabiily Insurance LS 1.00 £26548 $P65.48 o
1 Payment and Performance Bonds s 1.00 $180.53 $180.53
Canstruction Manager Fee LS 1.0¢ $597.33 $597.33
Bukder's Risk insurance LS 1.00 $546.89 $546.89
Suhtotal $28,138.23

Page 7 of 14



PROJEGT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (P8I}
PROJECT: PE 20-11 WO SCG 01: CONCOURSE B Expanslon Package 1 at PBI
CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK)
CONTRACT: RESQLUTION NO: R2021-0843 {(CONTRACT): WO SCC 01: R2023-20H7;NTP 2/14/2023
Dimension Conflicts In Men's émi Women's 1 Acousti and Liberly costs related to RFls #46.2, 78, 80.1, 93, 94, 95.1, 95,
Restrooms - RFls 46,2, 76, 80.1, 93, 94, 95.1, 96, 39 i 99, 134 associated with restroom wall tayout, demelition, and patching
COR-30 - PCO- |8 134
106 - CE-105, Liberty [ 2] 1,00 $13,881.00 $13,861.00
24.032 RFis 46.2, 76, Acousti [ 1.00 $7.621.03 $7.621,03 0
. a0.1, 93, 94, Geperal Liablity Insurance £S5 1.00 $214.82 214,82
95.1, 86,998 Payment and Performance Bonds £5 1.00 146.08 146.08
134 Construction Manager Fee is 1.00 483.35 483.35
Builder's Risk Insurance LS 1.00 442.53 $442.63
L
Subtotal 52_2,768.51
Fire Sprinkler Main Refocation At Exterior Wall - Sprinkier main relocation for NOA wall In the former Hop & Cask space to
RFI-3%.1 atlow for the installation of 1 he NOA wal per RFi-32.1 along. Cosls
Liberty 5 .00 $3,789.50 $3,289.50 included Liberty lonal work o acec the change along with fire
COR-38 - PCO- Farmer inwin i5 .00 $7.720,00 $7.730.00 watch during ihe main relocation, Farmer & irwi costs lo relocate the fire
2t.033 34 - CE-42, RFl- Geaneral Liability is .00 $110.20 $110.2¢ 0 raain,
324 Payment and Performance Bongds 1S 1.00 $74.93 $74.93
Constuclion Manager Fee i8S 1.00 $247.94 $247.94
Builder's Risk Insurance 18 1.00 $227.00 _m
Subtotat 511‘3{.’9.57
Construction Contingency Use Fer NOA Wall : {Mainlznance of NOA wall waterproofing performed by Liberly, not hought
Waterproofing Maintenance * fwilk tradle contractars.
COR-40 - PCO- Liberty LS 1.00 $2,754.00 $2,7584.00 ]
2034 36 - CE-51 ¢
N Construction Contingency LS 1,00 (52,754.00) ($2,754.00)
[Subtotal $g.00
Fioki Bulletin 17 Cipher pin cade temporary lock 1 be replaced on hollow rretal door
- reqitiring new door leaf for mertis lock vs a cylindrical lock and aew lock
Lotspeich - Dooys LS 1.00 $3,297.00 33,207 00 nhardware.,
COR-44 - PCO- General Liability Insurance Ls 1.00 $32.97 $32.97
24935 105 - CE-104.6, Paymeni and Performance Bonds Ls 1.00 $22.42 $22.42 G
FBY7 Construction Managar Fee s 100 §74.18 $74.18
Buitder's Risk [nsurance Ls 1,00 $67.92 $67.92
Subtotal $3,494.49
TRFI-11 Rem [ And Flire Sprinklers For Fire Sprinklers - Tum upright for coverage at resirooms during sonstruction,
. ]
Wall Layout rand removal of existing sprinkler lings In concourse B restrooms per RF-
Farmer Irwin is 1.00 $7,870.00 $7.870.00 111 that were found %o be in conflict with new wall lecations where these
it sh I d not called for d l 3
COR-52 - PCO- General Liability Insurance s 1.00 $78.70 $76.70 fines wara not shown accuralely and rot cafled for demaliion
1.026 114 - CE-161, Payment and Perfarmance Bonds LS 1.00 $53.52 $63.52 o
RFi-111
Censtruclion Manager Fea LS 1.00 $177.08 $177.08
Builder's Risk Insurance Ls 190 $162.12 $i162.12
Subtotal $8,341.42

Page 8 of 14



FROJECT INFORMATION

AIRFORT! PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PBE
PROJECT: PH 20.11 WO SCC 01: CONCOURSE B Expansion Package 1 af PBI
CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK}

GONTRACT: RESCLUTION NO: R2021.0843 (CON¥RACT]: WO SCC 01: R2023-2017,NTP 2114/2023

Construction < ,.Use.f-‘&r . i ., le 2 (Grouting of base plates nof inciuded in trade award packages. Liberty .
Steel Column Base Plafes 7 |supptied grout, formed and placed groul.
COR-42 - PCO- Liberty [E:] 1.00 $1,68525 $1,585.25
.07 101 - CE-111
Consiruction Contingancy Ls 1.00 {81,585.25) {$1,685.25)
Subtotat $0.00
RF1-068 and Work Plan 11 Waork Plan 11 - RFI-68 Relocating temp walls / signage / AED / Service
- Phone and addilional fire sprinkler work associaled with temp walls in work
Liberty s 1.00 $13.858.00 $13,858.00 pian 11 al the old restrooms / Burger King area.
Farmer Irwin ES 1.00 $10,600.60 $10,600.00
COR-63 - PCO- Davco Ls 1.00 $3,810.00 $3,810.00
21,038 63 - CE-78, General Liability Insurance Ls 1.00 §144.90 $144.10
RFinGa Payment and Performance Bands Ls 1.00 $87.99 $87.99
Construstion Manager Fae LS 1.00 $324.23 $324.23
Bullder's Risk lnsurance LS 100 $208,85 $295.85
Subtotal 32913117
TRFI-130 Celling Tle-in at plumbing Changes In RFI-130 Additional framing and drywall work associated with celling tie-in at
Women's Restroom plumbing chase at Women's resiroom including additional new temp wall
Acousti LS 1.00 §23 062,80 $23,082.60 doma of ¢eiling, faming of wall and celling to create a 1/2" gap between
— soffit and wall and removing new additional femporary wall,
COR-58 - PCO- General Liahility insurance LS 1.00 $23063 $23063 .
21.039 121 - CE-137, Paymeni and Performance Bonds is 1.00 $156.83 $156,83
RFE130
Caonstruction Manager Fee s 1.00 $518.01 $518.91
Buiider's Risk [nsurance Ls 1.00 $475.09 $475.09
Subtotal $24,444.08
RFi-134.1 Demo And Rebulid Communications - IRFI-134.1 layoul of roam and tollet partitions did not provide sufficient space
Reom Wali Between Men's Room And Cemm : |in the (eilet stalls 1o accommadate code minimum stall widlhs, The work
Room *. |performed was lo demolish the completed wall between the Communication
Acousli Ls .00 $7.432.38 $7.432.33 Room / Men's Room and rebuild the wall furlher into the Comms Roam to
dih for toilet siali mini ok ired
COR-68 - PCO- ‘General Liabily Insurance = o0 Py Py, : lﬂcreas.e &he!re:irmm widih for toilet siali minimum code require
2t.040 13 - CEATS, a be
RFI-134.1 Payment and Performance Bands LS +.00 $60.54 £50.54
Consiruction Manager Fee Ls 1.00 $167.23 $167.23
Builder's Risk Insurance Ls 1.00 $153.11 $153.1¢
Subtotal $7,B77.68

Page 9 of 14



PROJEGT {NFORMATION

ARPGRT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPQRT (PHI)
PRQJECT: PB 20-11 WO SCC 01; CONGOURSE B Expansion Package 1 at PBI
CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK)
CONTRACT: RESGLUTION NO: R2021.0843 {CONTRACT): WO SCG 01: R2023.2047,NTP 211412023
I”l;ielt'f Bulletin 13 - Drywall Framing, HM l:.)u;:.r and Field Bigletin 18 - Drywsll and Framing demo axisting plumbing chase
Reseguenclng finishes access panel east side of womnen's restroom 1o janitor closet, reframe and
Acousti LS 1.08 $16,751.75 $16,751.75 hang HM door frame, demo and reframe exterior door jambs, reinforce /
Liberty LS 1.00 780.00 $780.00 reframa and drywall. Lileriy cosls for additional flooring protection during
COR-73-PCO- Liberty L8 1.00 312,00 $312.00 additional stages of interior finish work on 1op of terrazzo due ta iate recelpt
21.041 80 - CE-123, F8 Lotspeich Doors LS 1.00 $3,949.00 $3.949.00 of FB-1B where ismazzo was compleled out of sequence lo keep project
18 Generat Liability Insurance LS 1.00 $217.93 $217.93 moving forward. Atidad door and frame for plumbing chase replacing
Payment and Performance Bonds LS 1,00 148,19 148.19 exisling access panel.
Consiruction Manager Fee LS 1.00 490,54 490,34
Builder's Risk Insurance LS 1.00 448.93 448.93
Suhbtotad $23,092.14
- S RFI-165 reframe resiroom stone clad entry wing walls extending them
RFL-165 Adjustments Al Restroom Entry Walls 850 riher Info the general cireuiation space to aiminate sight fine into the
Applogate LS 1.00 $525.00 $825.00 Bl restroams fom general circutation.
COR-78 - PCO- General Liabilify Insurance LS 1.00 $8.25 $8.25
21.042 143 - CE-177, Payment and Performance Bonds LS 1.00 $5.61 3561
RFI-165
Cuonstruction Manager Fee LS 1.00 $18.56 $18.56
Builder's Risk Insurance LS 1.00 $17.00 $17.00
[Subtotal $874.42
Added Roof Pads For Lightning Protection At Roofing pads were added wunder lighining protection ases and cables
Bump Out throughout the bump out roof area - approximately 50 focations.
Decktight Le 1.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00
General Liabilily Insurance LS 1.00 §12.50 $12.50
COR-91 - FCO-
21.043 146 - CE-187 Paymant and Performance Bands Ls 1.00 $8.50 $8.50
Construction Manager Fee Ls 1.00 $28.13 $28.13
Builder's Risk Insurance Ls 1.00 $25.75 $25.75
Subtotal $1.324.06
: Field Butfelin 16 Elecidcal credit switches for Data’Vaice/Secusity/Paging
CoRES. PCO FB-16 Gredit Tralc Striping And Low Voitage Gear ... lsystems on A/T704 or 3T401-4 and credit UPS's shown on 1/T704 ar
e - . 2 3/T401-%, Traffic Markings - credit C702-1 {axt lane.
21.044 77 - CE-124, FB Raberts Traffic is 1.00 {$0.640.00; {$9,640.00} BOA Request il
16 Daveo LS 1.00 {88,493.00) ($8,493.00) .
Subtotal ’ {318,133.00)
Gonstruction Contingency Use For Restroom -+ jQuartz integral sentiniols counter top vs piumbing ptans f plumbing
Sioan Lavatory Gonstructlon {Partial Cost{ From : Ischeduie solid surface single and double basing sinks.
Gontingency)
CO-65A - CE-
21.045 P 971 RCR Plumbing LS 1.00 $33,873.20 $33,673.20
Constnzction Contingency LS 1.00 {$33,873.20} ($33,B73.20)
{Subtotal $0,00

Page 10 of 14



PROJECT WFGRMATION
ARFORT:
PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR:

PALM BEAGH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT {PBl}
PB 20-11 WO SCC 01! CONCOURSE B Expanslon Package 1 at PBI

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (SUFFOLK})

CONTRACT:

RESGLUTION NO: R2021-0843 {CONTRACT): WO SCC 01: R2023-2017;NTP 2/14/2023

" EXHIBIT 2 CHANGE ORDER NO 21: SUMMARY

Construction Contingency Use For N&P Trucking artial haul off of site conerete apﬁin material,
Costs Site Concrete
24.046 PCO-28 - CE- N&P Trucking Ls 1.00 $6,864.00 $6,864.00
: 148
Gonstruction Contingency Ls 1.00 {56,864.00) ($6,884.00)
Subtotal $0.60
i A Additional spray fire i and to acco dat
Construction G y Use For : N bl
- o : temporary walls - not included in frade contract awards. Conditions required
Spray Fire Preofing Mobliizations : |come back work {2) times as wells were being removed.
21087 PCO-179 - CE- Fie Slop Systems LS 1.00 $6,640,00 $6,640.00 :
’ 207 Fire Stop Systems s 1.60 $5,814.00 $5,814.00
<Consiruclion Contingency LS 1.00 {312,454.00} {$12,454.00)
Subtotal $0.00
Construction Contingency Use For Painting Costs - JPainting of Starbticks back corner of sealing area, eleclricaf room securily
For Areas Not On Plans ‘feheck polng paint palching, Fiagter Market ceiling patching,
31,048 PCO-174 - Ck- MTD Painting is 1.00 $1,120.00 $1,120.00
209 Canstsuction: Contingency i85 1.00 (31,120,000 {$1,120.09)
Subtotal $0,00
Construction Conti y Usa For 1 - FEarly rernoval of the temporary wall to accommodate new phasing of
Division 10 Work Petformed During The Evenlng . Hemrazzo required the restroom work of this trade to be perfermed during the
PEO-475 - CE. Hours evening hours. Evening hours were not included in this trade contract.
21,048 210 Lotspeich Div 10 Ls 1.00 $3.172.50 $3,172.50
Canstriction Contingency =3 1.00 {82,172.500 ($3,172.50)
Subtotal $0.00
Construction Conti Use For Slg : :men"aﬂ a::a?:stom and cable for fiag sign not included in
Sigmage Custom Hardware At Gate 36 Fiag Sign 3 -
21.050 pce-gi - CE- Signarama L8 1.00 $759.70 $759.70
Construction Conlingency LS 1.00 ($75%.70) ($759.703
$0.00
. . : [Walker provided custom coping support below 1he wail coping at the
Construction Cun\mgen-cy Use For "_Naiker_ Design .|Burnpout metal panels. This work was not included in the buyout of this
& Construction To Provide Wall Coping Nailer trade.
21,051 PCO';:: s Walker Ls 1.00 $2.964 50 $2,954.50
Consiruclion Conlingency IS 1.00 {82.964.50) {$2,964.50)
$0.00

Page 11 of 14



PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PRI
PROJECT: PB 20-11 WO 5CG 01: CONCCOURSE B Expansion Package 1 at PBI
CONTRAGTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK}
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION ND: R2021-0843 {CONTRACT): WO SCC 01: R2023.2017;NTP 2114120623
v Add - Decktight Credit Ruof (ﬁopmg a.r 'Beckiighl credit coping al Bumpout metal panels éﬁd add far support of
Bumpout And Provitde Goping Support At Main coping at main roaf.
Roof
21.052 o o Construaiion Conlingency i3 150 $7,936.00 §7,338.00 0
Decidight LS 1.00 (54,186,001 ($4,185.60)
Cecktight LS 1.00 $2,247.00 $2,247.00
Subtotal $0.00
Replacement Sign For Service Animal Relief Raom Sign fivoken during relocafian, replacement sign.
21.053 PCD—;?: - CE- Signarama LS 1.00 $491.37 $491.37 0 Coplract Adjisiments.
Gonstrzction Cantingency LS 1.00 {8491.37} 15481.57) ;
Subtotal $0.00
Backcharge Teansfer Temp Walls TBackcharge iransfer from Acousli division 9 to Eiberty division 01 ta cover
- ” casts for work completed by Liberty. Deduclive change order signed by
21,054 PCO5T - CE-96 Acaust Ls to 52460000} $24,230.90) a Acousti for this scope of work,
Liberty Ls 1.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00
iSubtotal $0.00
Transfer Scope Froa Smith To Liberty Work perforimed py Liberty in tug tunnel for temparary sidewalk and ramps
- plus remaval. Deduciive changa order signed by Smilh for this scape of
Liberty s 1.00 $2,846.25 $2,846.25 work
PCO-95 - CE- y )
21.05% 1045 Smith Ls 1.00 $11,023.10) {$11,023.10) g
Liberty Ls 1.00 $8,176.85 $8,176.85
Subtotal $0.00
RS&H Comments - Means and Methods
Credits For CORs 30, 38, 53, 68 ($83,985.00)
Liberdy From COR 72 Ls 1.00 $46,549.85 §46,549.86
21.056 Construction Conlingency From COR 72 LS 1.00 {$46,549.86} ($46,5456.96)
Walker Construciion From COR-106 Ls 100 $6,347.00 $6,347.00
Construction Contingency From COR 108 L& 1.00 ($5,347.00) {$6,347.00)
we——
[Subtotal 4383,955.00)
. e RFI-114 additional costs for drywail and framing due to unforeseen above
RFi-114 East Jaritor Closat CB-213A Wall changes “|ceiling confiicts requiring framing and drywafl work around exisling MEPs,
COR-74 - PCO- Applegate LS 1.40 $3,014.93 $3,014.93 .
137 - CE-178, Applegate 1.5 1.00 $960.00 $850.00 /,,
21,057 RFI-114 General Liability Insurance LS 1.00 $39.75 $39.75 0 Lty
Payment and Performance Bonds LS 1.00 $27.03 $27.03
Part of $51,683 3 Construction Manager Fee Ls 100 $89.44 £89.44
Butider's Risk Insurance LS 1.00 $51.88 $81.88
biotal $4,213.09

Page 12 of 14




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PBi}
PROJIECT: PB 20-11 WO SCC 01: CONCOURSE B Expansion Package 1 at PRI
CONTRAGTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK)
CONTRACT; RESOLUTION NO: R2021-0843 {CONTRAGT): WO SCC 01: R2023-2017;NTF 2/14/2023
Exterior Framing Inurease From 166 fo 146 ubmitial 05 40 Q0-D02R1 Cold .FI.'.W!HEd Melﬁl Fréminﬁ shop drawinés w.ere
Members arked up to include 14G members i Heu of 16G members.
Acoustt LS 1.00 $32,060.00 $32,080.00
CE‘15162; pCo- General Liability insurance Ls 1.00 $320.60 $320.60
21.058 Payment ang Performance Bonds Ls 1.00 $218.01 $218.1
Part of 51,683 Construclion Manager Fee LS 1.00 §721.35 $721.358
Bullder's Risk tnsurance LS 1.00 $860,44 $660.44
Subtotal $32,980.40
Caukking Of Ceillng To Wall Reveal aulking af gap lep of wali to celling al Bumpout and new restroom areas -
" 1 this detaii was developed by RS&H. Fer bump out specifically this detail
Acousti 1.8 .06 $3,280.00 $3,280.00 as included in RF-127
PCO-181 - CE- Gengral Liabiitly Insurance Ls 1.00 $35.00 $35.00
21.059 208 Payment and Performanse Bonds LS 1.0¢ $23.80 $23.80
Part of $51,683 Construction Manager Fee LS 1.00 578,75 $78.75
Builder's Risk lnsurance i8 1.00 $72.10 $72.10
Subiotal $3,489.65
Custom Cut Corner Guards To 48" AFF RFI-186 response required comer guasds (e be custorn cut at 48" AFF and
" " fer adjacent comer guards to maich height. This increased the
Lotspeich Div 10 LS 1.00 $620.00 $520.00 subcaniracior scape to cut the corner guards.
POCO-180 - CE Genera Liability Insurance Ls 1.60 $5.20 $5.2¢
21.060 215, RFH188 Payment and Perfermance Bonds LS 1.00 $2.54 $3.54
Part of $51,683 Construclion Manager Fes Ls 1.00 $11.70 $11.70
Builder's Risk Insurance Ls 1.00 $10.71 $10.71
Subtotal $551.15
Starbucks Seating Area The bask corner of the Starbucks seating area required demefition not
LS 1.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 shown an the conlracl documents. This scope of werk includes replacing
PCOQ-186 - CE- Twinstone LS 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 demelished tile floor and replaging walnscot wood paneling and chair rail.
21.064 a4 General { labikly [nsurance LS 1.00 §75.00 $75.00
) Payment and Performance Bonds K] 1.00 $561.00 $51.00
Par of $51,683 Canstruction Manager Fee LS 1,00 $16B.75 $168.785
Buildes's Risk Insurance LS 1.00 §1564.60 5154.50
——
Subtotal $7,949.25
Pasaenger Damage To Women's Toilet Stall Door Temporary repair
Lotspeich Ls 1.00 $1.445.23 $1,415.23
PCo-120- GE- General Liabilly lnsurance Ls 1.00 $14.45 $14.15
219 o,
2.062 Payment and Performance Bonds s 1.00 $9.62 $9.62 DOA Request
Part of 51,683 Construction Manager Fee Ls 1,00 $31.84 $31.84
Builder's Risk lnsurance LS 1.00 $29.15 $29.15
Subtotal §1,500,00

Page 13 of 14




PROJECT INFORMATION
AIRPORT:
PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR:
CONTYRACT:

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PBI)

PB 20-11 WO SCG ¢1: CONGOURSE B Expansion Package 1 at PB?

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTICN COMPANY {SUFFOLK)

RESOLUTION NO: R2021-0843 {CONTRACT): WO SCC (1: R2023-20%7;NTP 2/14/2023

EXHIBIT 2 CHANGE ORDER NO 21: SUMMARY _

Regquest For Equitable Adjustiment [REA}

Lutmp Sum Global Selllement Reached wih DOA on 03/31/25 for the REA,

REA - Preconstruction Generat Conditions LS 1.00 $145,896,00 $145,996.00
REA - General Requirements LS 1.00 5317,849.00 $317.949.00
21.063 REA - General Requirements LS 1.08 5$91,820.00 $81,920.00
- P j
REA - RCR £ 4 Restrooms O LS 1.00 $200,573.00 $200,873.00
Design Changes
Subtotal $756,738.00
=
Use Of Contingency Balance Of GR Overrun
General Requirements LS 1.0¢ $257,560.00 $2567,560.00
Constriction Contingency LS 1.00 {3257,580.00) {$257,560.00)
Subtotal $0.00
Field Bulletin 26 ::[Scope Transfer Electrical Power Distribution Outlined in Field Butietin 26
Dayco LS 1.00 {$1,344 568.00) {$1,344 558000
General Liability insurance [E] 1.0% {513,446.00 ($13.448.00)
21.063 CE-188- PCO- Buifder's Risk insurance LS 1.00 $0,00 $0.00
: 147 Payment and Performance Bonds LS 1.00 {39, 143.00) {39,143.00)
Construction Manager Fee LS 1.00 (530,253.00} ($30,253.00)
Biilider's Risk insurance ] 1.0 $0.00 0,00

[Subtotal {£1,397.400.00}
Tofal Days 280
Total Change Order $  (263,427.87)

Page 14 of 14

LEGEND

Error

Omission/recommended and/or required in project.

Other Agency

$24,628.85-

Bt

{$16,633.00) . |Department of Airports

021 44 Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in

?,35_2,31_%;2?).; Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,

3

{263,427.87)| Total Change Order #21




PROJECT IN oM

ARPORT: PALM SEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRFORT (PBI)
PROJECT: P8 20-11 WO SCC 01: Concourse B Expansion Package 1 at PR}
CONTRACTCOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY {SUFFOLK)
CCNTRACT: RESOLUTION NC: R2021-0843(Contract);WO SCC 01: R2023-2017;NTP 21 4/2023
EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 21 SUMMARY
TEM# DESCRIPTION o8t DAYS CCDE SUMMARY EXPLANATION
Ref Dog UNIT QTy UNIT COST AMOUNT
Existing Pay ltems. ’
Contingency Fund Closeat
Reconcile unused budget and return to contingency - COR-104,
Credit to Canstruetion Contingency Ls 1.00 $108,328.46 $108.328.46 PCO-188, PCC-1B3, COR-101, PCO-184, Construction
*: Contingency is Increased by this amount
Previous Contingency Balance :
LS 100 $321,364.10 $321,364.10
1 Through CQ-20 0.00 ]
Contingency Use I Trades & GRs vz 1250 S Censtruction Contingency |s decreased by this amount
This Change Order S [¥172,332.56}
. ‘| Construction Cantinganey s decreased by this amount
Contingency Use Far GR Cvetrun _ y .
This Ghange Order LS 1.0 {§257 560.00) (257 560.00)
Subtotal 50,00
New Pay Hems
Ref Exhiblt 2
R [ Contract ¥
Multiple Submittead CORs $408,535.65 5409,635.65
21.2 RS&H Comments (Credits) For 0 o
Means And Methods ($83.885,00) {543,985, D3)
Negotlated PCOs §51,683.48 $61,683.48
Subtotal $3771,23443
TP : ; =
Additional Pre-Construction Costs - Partial | Partial Of Original $1,272 887 00 REA, Total Negotiated REA
$758,7328.00
REA :
213 o
Precen Services Ls 1.00 $145,996.00 $145,956.00
$145,996.00
Construction Manager Fee - Partlal REA Partial Of Orlginal $1,272,587.00 REA. Total Negetiated REA =
Staffing L5 1.00 $317,948.00 $317,949.00 £ $756,738.00
214 General Requirements LS 1.00 $91,920.00 $81,920.00 "Fotal additional time approved In this change order through project
Subtotal $409,869.00 substantial compietion Is 280 Days
Restroam Vanity Additional Funds - Partial :IPartlal Of Qriginal $1.272,987 00 REA. Total Negetatad R4 =
s REA $756,738.00
’ RGR Plumbing LS 1.00 $200.873.00 $200,673 00
Subtotal $200,873.00
;éanﬂer of Labor for Switchgear to Package s 1.00 181,344,550,00) 191,344, 558,00)
General Liabifity insurance L 1.00 (813,446,001 (F13,446,000
215 Fayment and Performance Bonds Lt 1.00 i$9143.00) (55,142,007 a
: Construction Manager Fea (O & P} L 1.00 {§30.263.00 ($30.253.00)
Builder's Risk Insurance Lt 0.00 50.00
$0.00
Subtotal {$1,397.400.00)

Bagatof2




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT; PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRFORT {PRR

PROJECT: PB 20-11 WO SCC 01: Concourse B Expansion Package 5 at PBI

CONTRACTOR: SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (SUFFOLK)

CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R2021-0843[Contract):WO SCC 01; R2023-2017:NTP 2/114/2023

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE DRDER NO 21 SUMMARY
ITEM# DESCRIPTION cosT DAYS CCDE SUMMARY EXPLANATION
Ref Doc UNIT | ary | uNffcosT | AMOUNT

Contract Time Adjustments - Summary
Centracter has submifted for additional time under T1As 4,4,6,7 and
2 Request For Equitable Adjustment.
TFotal addtionat titme approved in this change order through project
substantial sompletion is 280 Days, The new substantial

Time Extension - Non compensable 30.00 280

completion date Is Apri| 30, 2025,

(S263427.87}

LEGEND

Errar

Omiaslontecammended andior ragulad In project.

Cther Agency

Department of Aliports

Condfions et nermally anticlpated or ancountered in construction.

Quantity Underruns, contract aduetiments,

Tatal Change Order #21

The Originat Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was

$12,308,676.00

Net change by previous Change Orders %$2,398,702.56

The GM# pricr 1o this Change Qreer $14,797.378.56

The GMP will be increasedidecreased by this Change Order {$262,427.87)

The new GMP including Change Order will be $14,533,950.69

‘The Time te complete this Work will be increased / decreased by 2BC Caiendar Days
The Date Of Substantial Compietion of this Change Order therefore is April 30, 2025
The Date of Finat completicn of This Change Order therefora is May 30, 2025

Pagazof2




SCHEDUILE 1 - Package
ST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS {USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY)

Concourse B Expanslon At PB| Package #1 Project/Bid No PB 20-22 Work Order SCC-01

Project/Bid Name:

Name of Prime Bidder:
LContract Person:

Suffolk Construction Campany Inc

Tany Fiarito

Indicate Base Bid or Alternate
Change Order/CSAfAmend.No.,

AMERICA'SE CONTRHACTOR

Address: 426 Clematls Street, WPB, FL 33481 Bid Opening Date:
Phaone No: 786-412-3287 E-mait Address thiorito@suffolk rom
Updated 12/13/2024
Dallar Amount
Name, sy & Pl Nao. of
- Addr hone Na Description of Type of Work Classification " Supppliers
DBE Firm Black Hispanic Women Other {Please specify) | Participation
Batance Check
Prime Contractor 5 - s - 5 - $ - $ -
RCR Plumbing Services, inc Plumbing X_jSubicontraciar 5 - 18 257.884.20 | 3 - |8 " -
Supplier s - |3 R E - 13 - 135 -
Manufacturer s 5 -1 B N Y B
Prime Cantractor $ - 3 B E - 3 . 5 ,
Homestead Paving Concrete Apron Paving X_{Subcontracter 5 ] (14,232.13)| § - 5 S »
Supplier s [ - 4 . 5 - B N
Moanufacturer s - S - 1 - 5 - 5 -
Prime Contractor s - S - s - g - 3
Roberts ¥raffic Marking Runway and Taxiway Striging X_{Suhcontractar $ . 5 - $ 666000 | 3 = 3 -
Supplier $ - |3 - |3 - 15 - 13 -
Manufacturer S - i - s _ § _ 3 .
Prime Contractor 3 ] - |s b L -
Brown & Phillips, Inc. Surveying L Subco.ntractor 5 - 5 ' 3 {12,715.00)| 3 . £ -
Supplier 5 - i - 18 - 1% - 1% -
Manufacturer 3 - $ - 3 . S - B N
TOTAL E - 5 243,152.07 { & {6,055.00) S - $ -
TOTAL VALUE OF DBE PARTICIPATION - Including Suppllers At GD%I—$ 237,097.073 5 237,097.07
Add 40% For Suppliers o Balance Check To Schedute 4: 5 -
Confirmation Balance To Scheduie 4: $  237,097.07
Naotes:

1. The amounts fisled on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, “Lelter of Inlent to Perform as a Disadvaniaged Business Enterprise”, in order 10 be counled foward alizinment of the DBE goat.

2. Firms identified 62 this form must be cerlified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certificalion Program. Certification slatus can be verified on the Florida Depariment of Transporalions website at
hitps: !dobowplZ. dot state. 1t us/EqualOpportunityOfficeBusinessDireciony CustomSearch aspx -

3. if materiats or supplies are propesed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixly percent (60%) of 1he proposed expenditure is counled foward atiainment of the DBE goeal. Reduce dobiar amounl to 60% of supplier's quole for purpases of delermining value of DBE participation.
Amounts fisted on Schedule “2" should reflect the full expenditure (Le., do not reduce supplier's quate).

By signing this form the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prirrie Bidder will monitar the DBE Firms to ensure that the wark is actually performed by the by the DBE

Signature
Anthony ) Fiorito

Print Mame/Title of Person Executing on Behall of the Prime SCH1V 2024.08.26



Docusign Envelope 1D: CF501BF-DC12-4610-AE9F-6A27F6B39CF2

SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
Project/Bid No.: PR20-11

Project/Bid Name: Concourse B Expansion At Palm beach International Airport — Package'd

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): €0-21 1 1

Name of Prime Bidder:

Name of DBE Firm: __ RCR Plimbing Services. ind

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program.
Check one or more classifications as applicable:

o Black X Hispanic r Women oGther (Please Specify)

o Prime Contracior o Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced project (specify in
detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessa

RCR COR-4R1 Temp kitchen revised layout Lump Sum $8,201.87

RCR. COR-6 FB #12 Temp Kitchen Lump Surmn §15,468.57
RCR COR-7.1 Change Event #097: RCR COR-007 Draft Sloan Countertop / Lump Sum $233,873.20
Sink / Vanity Changes
RCR COR-9 Splitters at restroom domestic water Lump Sum 51,952.68
RCR COR-19 Condensate line Gate B5 Bridge Lump Sum $3,417.88
RCR Backcharge Applegate repair drywall damage janitors closet Lump Sum $(315.00)
RCR Backcharge WSA fire alarm water damage Lump Sum $(4,200.00)
RCR Backcharge Davco COR-27 Restroom Receptacle layout by RCR wrong Lump Sum $(515.00)
location

at the following price’: :{$257.88420)

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Cluote)
and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another subcontracter, please
complete the following:

$ o DBE Certified

(Name of Subcontractor) {Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE
o DBE Certified

(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract} o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without subcontracting
the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned subcontractor/supplier understands that
the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the subcontractor from providing quotations to other
bidders.

-Ramon C Redriguez - President

Printed Name and
By:

Signature

Date: 04/24/2025

' Do not reduce supplier's guote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See “Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.2024.08.26)



Docusign Envelope ID: 5208C63C-7B4E-4D3A-85B7-5C4904AEAGDS

SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: PB20-11

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): €021 “Undet Améndmerit:No 1 Work Order SCC 01

Narme of Prime Bidder:

Name of DBE Firm; Homestasd Concrets & Didinggeing

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program.
Check one or more classifications as applicable:

o Black X Hispanic o Women wOther (Please Specify)
o Prime Contracter o Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced project (specify in
detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary.

Homestead Final CO Rebar email 1/18/2024 Lump Sum $(6,500.00)
Homestead Final CO Reliable Add Sidewalks, Walls and Columns Lump Sum $18,700.00
Homestead Final CO Reliable Add 10" PCC Area Eump Sum $22.250.00
Homestead Final CO Pay App Line Hem 01 - 10" PCC Juncture Lump Sum $(32,739.59)
Homestead Final CO Pay App Line Item 02 balance Lump Sum $(3,309.82)
Homestead Final CO Pay App Line Item 13 -« P501 Tug Apron balance. Lump Sum $(10,583.12)
Homestead Final CO Pay App Line Item 03 - 10" Wide PCC ASPH JUNCTURE Lump Sum $(17,251.85)
Homestead Final COQ Pay App Line Item 07 - Tug Apron Lump Sum $(17,147.75)

at the following price: 2 (%

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)
and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Paim Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another subcontractor, please
complete the following:

$ r DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subconiract) o1 Non-DBE

3 o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above withoutsubcontracting
the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned subcontractorfsupplier understands that
the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the subconfractor from providing quotations to other
bidders.

Nelson Apolinario

Printed Name and Title

By: f‘m“;:j“ﬂ;:umd
Sighature
4/24/2025

Date:

' Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only, See “Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.2024.08.26)



Docusign Envelope |D: AD2F22D4-2F A6-4D35-80A8-5D1FD385164C

SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: PB20-11

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): £0-21

Name of Prime Bidder:

Name of DBE Firm: Roberts Traffic Marking Corp

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida’'s Unified Certification Program.
Check one or more classifications as applicable:

o Black o Mispanic X Women oOther {Please Specify)

o Prime Contractor o Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced project (specify in
detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary.

Roberts RFCO-414 FB-16 omit taxiway cenfer line Lump Sum $(9,640.00)
CE-124 to be done in future.

Roberts RFCQ-415 Tug Brive Work Crosswalk Lump Sum $2,450.00
CE-196

Roberts RFCO-416 Refresh Gate-B5 Markings Lump Sum $2,450.00
CE-199

Roberts RFCO-417 B3 new bogie box Lump Sum $5,700.00
CE-225

at the following price': $__$6.660.00

(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)
and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County,

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another subcontractor, please
complete the following:

$ o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontracton (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

$ v DBE Certified
{Name of Subcontractor) {(Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without subcontracting
the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned subcontractor/supplier understands that
the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the subcontractor from providing quotations to other
bidders.

Ltisa Birchfield

Printed Name and Title

By: [ s pickhld
Signature
o 4/24/2025

Da

' Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's pasticipation should be
reflected on Scheduie 1 only. See “Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.2024 08 26}



SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: PB20-11

Project/Bid Name: Concourse B Expansion At Palm beach International Airport — Package 1

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): CO-21 Under Amendment No 1 Work Order SCC 01

Name of Prime Bidder: _Suffolk

Name of DBE Firm: Brown & Phillips, Inc

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida’s Unified Certification Program.
Check one or more classifications as applicable:

X Black o Hispanic o Women oOther (Please Specify}

o Prime Contractor o Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced project (specify in
detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary.

i LineltemiliotNe: =] e e Deseription - | Qy/Units -, Unit Price .. Total Price s, o
Brown & Phillips CE- Reduce T&M Contract Value Lump Sum {$13,535.00)
220 For T&M Work Not Performed

Brown & Phillips CE- Fideld Bulletin-25 Bogie box Lump Sum $820.00
119 at Gate B5 Layout

at the following price’: __ ($12,715.00)

(Subcontractor/Supplier’s Quote)
and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another subcontractor, please
complete the following:

$ o DBE Certified

(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE
r DBE Certified

(Name of Subcontractor} {Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perfoerm the work described above without subcontracting
the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned subcontractorfsupplier understands that
the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the subcontractor from providing quotations to other
bidders.

Anthony Brown. CEQ
Printed Name and Title

By: (@M

Signature

Date: __04/24/2025

1 Do not redusce suppliers quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See “Note 3” on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies shouid be broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 {v,2024,08.26)



DEFPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
MISCELLANEOUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR {DBE PROGRAM)
SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
PB NO: PB20-11 RFF CONCOURSE B EXPANSION
CONTRACT HISTORY
ORIGINAL
CONTRACT
RESOLUTION NO R2021-0843
BATE APPROVED 6152021
DBE GOAL 20,00%
EXPIRATION - COMPLETION OF PACKAGE 2B TI8I2628
Task Order Approved by Lead
SCC-01 20.00% Preconstruction Task TI32i2% $60,000.00 $60,000,00 on 742724
| Amendment Package 1 Bumpout and restrooms
No 1 WO SCC-|  17.00% 338 368 2013/23 117124 201624 $12,398,676.00 ﬂ;fozgaﬁgg
M
. 4/18/23 Board R~
0.00% [(CONoi Eeclncal Gear [ $802,677.00 $13,201,353.00 2023-0531
0,00% {CO No Z Abatement Work Plan ¢ $2,652.00 $13,204,065.00 | Approved 7/10/23
0.00% [CO 3 Abatement Monitoring G $48,795.00 $13,252,800.00 | Approved 71023
n.00% |0 No 4 Abatement Stinger Rays and o $64,654.00]  $64,654.00 $13,317,454.00 | Approved 719/23
Hop & Cask
€O No 5 Abatement in Burger fE
5 7.148,00 3,334,602,00
0.00% King/Restrooms 0 $t7.1 $13,334,602 Approved B/25/23
0.00% |CO No & FIS Abatement 0 $47,696.00 ..'_$¢_§_T_.69'5.09 $13,382,298.0C | Approved 9/20/23
30.60% |CO No 7 Abaterment Delays 196 7124124 8/23/24 $464,366.04|  $654,366.94 $13,84686494 | 1223 BOC
GO No 8 Budget/Contingency . Approved on
0.00% | ustments a so.0m $13846664.54 | riavns
CO No 9 Temp Kitchen changes due fo Anoroved on
0.39%  |coord with Host equipment to stay o $82,177.41 $82,17741 $43,028,842.35 ‘;‘;3,,232 4
aperafional
€O No 10 Tie -in {o ex Sanitary Sewer Approved on
0,00% |pipe fining, Unforeseen that existing 0 §59,787.82 $58,787.82 $13,988,630.17 Fro
. 71042024
nine has a liner recuiring the same
€O Ne 11 Contingency for Approved on
0.00% procurement of Lift Station o $0.00 §13.988,630.17 12024
T No 12 Additional Abatement of
0.00% |floor file mastic In Stinger Rays/Burger 0 $86,857.94 $86,857.94 $14.075,488.11 Awr%gﬁg CRC
iKina
€O No 13 Duct Bank-San Conflict Lift B8/20i24 BCC
0.00% Station ] $405,612.06]  $405,512.06 $14,481,000.17 RZ024-0930
0.00% :eop:;’r:‘ Existing exterlor Wall o $71.225.28|  $712258]  $14,552,22545 | Approved 9324
o €0 No 15 Foundation confiict, Temp Approved by DOA
0.06% kitchen flooring il $31,502.44 $31,502.41 $14,583,727.86 on 9/25/2024

DOA Projeei Costs Tracking- 2026.05.20
BI22025




DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
MISCELLANECQUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR {DBE PROGRAM)
SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
PB NO: PB20-11 RFP CONCOURSE B EXPANSION

CONTRACT HISTORY
ORIGINAL
CONTRACT
RESGLUTION NG R2021-0843
DATE APPROVED 6/15/2021
DBE GOAL 20.01%
EXPIRATION - COMPLEYION OF PACKAGE 2B TH5/2028

ooy, |CO No.16 Return funds to 0 $100000.00]  $106,000.00)  $14,683,727.08 | AAPPraved on
construction contingency 12/9/24
0.00% |CO No 17 COR 43, 45, 45, 47, 48 0 $37,880.40 $37,890.40,  $14,721,618.26 Apﬁ’;;';‘f“’“
~ €0 No 18 COR 51, 55, 56, 60, 62, 64, Approved on
11.64% 69, 75,77, 78, 81, 86 o $64,713,35 $64,713.35 $14,786,331.61 3417125
0.00% |CO 1% COR 041R2, 057,061R2,082,083 0 $o.o0 $0.00 $14,786,331,61 AP‘;;’;;%“"
. |CO No 20 COR 74,080, 084,088, 650, ‘Approved on
ooy, [CONE? 0 $11,046.95 sa.00|  st7era7ese| AbHoved
6.60% T€0 So 21 Final 550 430725 5/30/25 $263,427.87|_ EoEA AT BT §I533.65058
TOTAL AMENDMENT 1 PACKAGE 1 st8 838 4130725 5130125 $2,136,274.69 $14,533,950.69

BOA Project Costs Tracking- 2025.05.20
Ef2/2026




DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
MISCELLANEOUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS ~ CMAR {DBE PROGRAM)
SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
FB NO: PB20-11 RFP CONCOURSE B EXPANSION
CONTRACT HISTORY

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT
RESOLUTION NO
DATE APPROVED
DBE GOAL

R2021-0843
6/15/2021
20.00%

EXPIRATION - COMPLETION OF PACKAGE 2B

71152028

No 2 WO SGC-|  13.60%  iPackage 2A 629 689 626124 3frie 5/6/28 $10,047,843.24 ‘;Z’J;fg?;fcc
0z
€0 No 1 Early Relensa package for Approved
0.00% |PEB at B7 package 2B {shop drawings i $142,339.00 $142,339.00 $10,190,182.24 [, gg;,z "
and tie-downs)
CO No 2 - taken from Owners
000% |00 tmgoncy o $0.00 $0.00 $10,490,182.24  Approved 2M18/25
0.00% |CO No 3 COR D05, D06R3, 099, 012R1 o $126,304.41 $10,316,486.65 ‘;":,‘z}’;‘é:d en
0,00% [CO No 4 COR 005, 006R3, 008, 01282 723 $0.90 $5,866.53 $10,316,486.65
TOTAL AMENDMENT 2 PACKAGE 2A 1352 1412 $268,643.41 $10,316,486.65
N N 01/14/25 BOC
0 3WO SGC-|  13.60% |Package 28 1185 1245 217125 511628 7115128 $114,864,560.24 RI025.0106
03 .
0.00% ‘D’f’w'i‘:i: - Transfer of electrical scope 0 $1,367,999.00 | $1307399.00 |  $196.284,959.24
TOTAL AMENDMENT 3 PACKAGE 2B 1188 1245 $1,397,390,00 $116,281,950.24

Tofa| Contract

$137,391,079.48

$3,801,317.10

§141,192,396.58

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 2026.06.20

62025




Change Order No. 21 to Amendment No. 1 to
Project No. PB 20-11 - Work Order SCC-01

Package 1: Concourse B Expansion with Suffolk
Construction Company

Change Order No. 21
WO# 5CC-01

Attachment No. 2
DBE Goal Information




INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Lauren Scott, AAE, ACE, Deputy Director Planning & Development

FROM: Anthony Gregory, Airports Compliance Manager

DATE: April 30, 2025

RE: Change Order No. 21 to Amendment No. 1 to the Construction Manager (CM) at

Risk Contract with Suffolk Construction Company Inc. for Concourse B
Expansion — Package 1 (Phase 1) — DBE Compliance Summary

Purpose:

This memorandum serves to confirm details and compliance regarding Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE) participation for Change Order No. 21 to Amendment No. 1 to the CM at
Risk Contract with Suffolk Construction Company Inc. for Concourse B Expansion -
Package 1 (Phase 1) at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI).

DBE Compliance:

A DBE participation goal of 20% was established for the overall Contract. Amendment No. 1
DBE participation commitment is 17%. While this is below the established 20% DBE goal,
Suffolk continues to demonstrate a Good Faith Effort by actively soliciting and incorporating
DBE firms in project activities to the extent feasible.

Summary:

Approval of Change Order No. 21 will extend the project duration and reconcile contract values
while ensuring Suffolk’s continued compliance with DBE requirements under Good Faith Effort
provisions. The Department will continue monitoring DBE participation and ensure Suffolk
remains accountable to the program's goals and objectives.



